
Barbican Residential Committee

Date: MONDAY, 17 JUNE 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Matthew Bell*
Chris Boden*
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Michael Hudson*

*non-resident Members

Jeremy Mayhew*
Barbara Newman
Graham Packham*
Susan Pearson*
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson
Mark Wheatley*

Enquiries: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 2019.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29

For Decision
5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 

30

For Decision
6. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN (OR THEIR 

REPRESENTATIVE) TO THE CULTURE MILE WORKING PARTY

For Decision
7. TO APPOINT THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY

Members are asked to appoint the Chairman and Deputy Chairman (as non-resident 
members) and two resident Members to the Working Party and to agree its terms of 
reference, as set out as below:

‘To proceed in the reference of the Grand Committee to review the charging policy for 
car parking and storage in the car parking areas of the Barbican and to report back 
thereon, with recommendations’.

For Decision
8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18th 
March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 10)

9. 'YOU SAID: WE DID'
Member are asked to note the Committee’s outstanding actions list.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

10. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (RCC)
To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2019.  TO FOLLOW

For Information



3

11. THE QUORUM OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Report of the Town Clerk.
Members are asked to note the Order of the Court at agenda item 3.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 14)

12. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 26)

13. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES - ANNUAL REVIEW
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 40)

14. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 44)

15. UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 50)

16. BARBICAN ARREARS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Please note there is a non-public appendix to this report at agenda item 22.

For Information
(Pages 51 - 54)

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2019.
For Decision

(Pages 55 - 56)

21. MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY
To receive the minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party held on 2nd April 2019.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 60)



22. BARBICAN ARREARS - APPENDIX
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
There is a public report in respect of Barbican Arrears at agenda item 16.

For Information
(Pages 61 - 64)

23. HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 65 - 88)

24. ENFORCEMENT ACTION
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Decision
(Pages 89 - 130)

25. BLAKE TOWER
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.

For Information
26. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information

(Pages 131 - 134)

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 11 Members who are non-residents of the Barbican Estate elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of 

whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment
 three Members nominated by each of the following Wards:-

o Aldersgate
o Cripplegate Within
o Cripplegate Without 

 the Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Community & Children’s Services Committee (ex-officio)

The Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Committee shall be elected from the Members who are non-residents of the 
Barbican Estate.

2. Quorum 
The quorum consists of any four Members who are non-residents of the Barbican Estate.

3. Membership 2019/20

Non-Residents:-
  11  (4)   Michael Hudson 
    3  (3)   Graham David Packham, for three years 
    7  (3)   Christopher Paul Boden 
   3   (2)   Susan Jane Pearson
   2   (2)   Matthew Bell, for three years 
    2  (2)   Mark Raymond Peter Henry Delano Wheatley

Residents:-
Nominations by the Wards of Aldersgate and Cripplegate (Within and Without), each for the appointment of three 
Members

Aldersgate
Randall Keith Anderson
Adrian Mark Bastow
Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E.

Cripplegate 
Mark Bostock (Cripplegate Without)
David John Bradshaw, Deputy (Cripplegate Within)
William Pimlott (Cripplegate Within)
Mary Durcan (Cripplegate Without)
Stephen Douglas Quilter (Cripplegate Without)
John Tomlinson, Deputy (Cripplegate Without)

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above and five Members to be appointed this day.

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a) the management of all completed residential premises and ancillary accommodation on the Barbican Estate, e.g. the commercial 
premises, launderette, car parks, baggage stores, etc. (and, in fulfilling those purposes, to have regard to any representations 
made to it by the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation Committee);

(b) the disposal of interests in the Barbican Estate pursuant to such policies as are from time to time laid down by the Court of Common 
Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 18 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services 
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children’s Services 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Graham Packham, Jeremy Mayhew and Mark 
Wheatley.

Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman and Members 
welcomed Adrian Bastow (Resident Member for Aldersgate) to the Committee 
and asked for their thanks to on record to Deputy Mrs Joyce Nash (also a 
Member for Aldersgate) who had stepped down, having served on the Barbican 
Residential Committee since its inception.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The following resident Members of the Barbican Residential Committee – Mark 
Bostock, Mary Durcan, Barbara Newman, David Bradshaw, Randall Anderson, 
John Tomlinson and Adrian Bastow had applied for and been granted a 
dispensation under the Localism Act 2011, allowing them to speak only on 
general housing matters including, on this occasion, parking spaces and private 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



storage spaces, except where that disclosable pecuniary interest would be 
directly and materially impacted by the matter to be determined.  

The Town Clerk advised that the wider provisions of the dispensation 
applications would be considered at a meeting of the Dispensations Sub 
(Standards) Committee on 1 April 2019, which would fully consider any 
appropriate extension to the dispensations granted for that day’s meeting; 
insofar as they requested speaking (and in one case voting) rights on all 
matters relating to the Barbican residential estate, except where that 
disclosable pecuniary interest would be directly and materially impacted by the 
matter to be determined.  

Members also noted that there was an issue around the interpretation of “all 
matters relating to the Barbican Estate” and whether it included the car parks 
and the baggage stores, or whether separate applications would need to made. 
There were currently varying views on the matter and they too would be the 
subject of further discussion at the Dispensations Sub Committee. Members 
also noted that, where a standing dispensation had been granted for the 
remainder of their terms of office, as was the case with Mr Anderson and Mr 
Quilter, they would remain and had not been superseded by the new 
Dispensations Policy which came into effect on 1 March 2019.  

3. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

RESOLVED, That - being the only Member willing to serve, Mr Mark Wheatley 
was elected as Deputy Chairman for the Barbican Residential Committee for 
the remainder of 2018/19.  

The Town Clerk agreed to confirm the voting rights for resident and non-
resident Members, in the event of a future ballots for the positions of Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.  Members were reminded that only non-resident 
Members could stand for the position of Chairman or Deputy Chairman. 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the Special 
Meeting of the BRC held on 31 January 2019 be approved.

Matters arising
Members noted the decision of the Policy and Resources Committee to revisit 
Housing Governance in about six months’ time, to give the new Dispensations 
Policy time to bed-in and to give the BRC the opportunity to recruit more non-
resident Members. The Chairman stressed that any decision to reduce the 
number of resident Members on the BRC would be subject to full consultation 
with residents. 

Page 4



5. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
(RCC)
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) held on 4th March 2019.

6. UPDATE REPORT 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services update 
report.  There was some discussion about the Barbican Estate’s take-over of 
Blake Tower in September 2019.  Members noted that the defects liability 
period had expired and any remaining issues would fall under the warranty.  
The Assistant Director advised that he was working with the City Surveyor and 
the Contractor to manage this.  Members noted that September was an 
absolute undertaking for the City to take over the Management of Bla
[...]
t, due to 
the on-going uncertainty regarding the need to replace internal fire 
doors.

3. An additional budget of £3,000 to reach the next Gateway be approved.
 

4. The estimated total project budget of £3,037,500 - £3,375,000 be noted.

11. REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING 
WATER PENETRATION 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress made by the Roofs Working Party, which 
comprised of residents experienced in this matter, the Assistant Director and 

Page 7



two other officers.  Member were reminded that when the issue of the City’s 
failure to manage and maintain roof warranties had come to light, Members had 
been very critical but also accepted that this failure pre-dated the current 
Assistant Director and his team.  The Chairman advised that earlier reports 
were available for the newer Members of the BRC, on request.

The Assistant Director advised that the next cycle of the RCC/BRC meetings in 
May and June would receive a further report, setting out an estimate on the 
lifecycle and cost of the future re-roofing works, including any financial 
implications on the warranties.  The Assistant Director confirmed that residents 
were no worse off as a result of the City’s historic failure in the maintenance of 
warranties and the next report would demonstrate this.  Members also noted 
that, generally, flat roofs were problematic but some Barbican roofs were in a 
good condition and, in some cases, the water penetration damage had not 
been caused by roof failure.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

12. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW:  OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2018 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the estate wide implementation of Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the quarter 
October – December 2018. 

 In respect of lighting issues on the podium - the Chairman a
[...]
ife Garden. 

There was a request as to whether residents could receive text notifications of 
their parcel deliveries, if this was preferable to the current arrangement for 
dropping pink cards through letter boxes.  Members were reminded that the 
concierges handled over 100,000 parcels a year and the pink card system had 
been working very well since its introduction many years ago and had been 
reviewed by the RCC’s Parcel Delivery Working Party in 2016.   There was a 
general agreement that, in the first instant, this suggestion should go back to 
the RCC.  In the interim, officers agreed to investigate whether sending text 
messages would be feasible and if there were any additional cost implications.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act.

Item no Para no
18 1,2 & 3
19 1&2
21,22 -

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public Special Meeting of the BRC held on 31 
January 2019 be approved.

19. BARBICAN ARREARS 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 14.

Page 9



20. RESIDENTIAL RENT REVIEW 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which sought approval for increases in residential properties on the 
Barbican Estate, let under City of London Corporation Tenancies.  In response 
to a question about the increase in the rental for studio flats, Members noted 
that there had been a disparity with the market rates and therefore the past 
three uplifts had sought to address this, resulting in the percentage increase set 
out below.  Members also noted that the Estate office had worked with local, 
reputable agents over a number of years in order to gain reliable comparisons.  

RESOLVED, that the following rent increases over the 2018 rental levels, 
effective for all tenants renewing their leases from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020, 
be approved as follows:

1. Studio flats 0.41%
2. 1 bedroom flats 2.19%
3. 2 bedroom flats 2.05%
4. 3 / 4 bedroom flats 0.96%

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items. 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



 “You Said; We Did” - Action List – May /June 2019
Actions from March 2019 Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) & other 

outstanding issues (updates appear in italics) 

Issue Source Officer
Garden Waste
Review with Open Spaces Department the inadequate size of 
the garden waste bags. 

BRC March 19 Helen Davinson

Wildlife Gardens
Funds have been sourced to enable contractors to renovate the 
steps to the south-west corner of the Wildlife Garden. 

BRC March 19 Helen Davinson

Resident Parcel Delivery service (Pink card service)
An Officer/Residents Working Party was set up to review the 
residents’ parcel delivery system. In 2016 it concluded that the 
current “holding” system worked well and that it be reviewed in 
five years’ time.

In the meantime, the BEO will include a question on the service 
in their annual resident’s survey in June.  

BRC March 19 Barry Ashton

Electric Vehicle Charging
The BRC approved the following at its meeting in March (with 
updates in italics as of 17 May): 

1. The EV Charging users’ quarterly charge of £25 cease when 
individual charging is implemented on 1st April 2019 and, 
from this point forward, EV Charging users would pay only 
for the electricity they use. This commenced for the current 
19 users wi
[...]
 allow a reasonable amount of time for 
the new dispensations regime to bed in and review the position at that time.

Members are asked to note that, if the quorum was to be reduced permanently, as a 
result of the BRC’s decreased non-residential Membership, then the number of 
resident Members would need to reduce proportionately.  The Housing Governance 
paper stated that we would consult with stakeholders on any proposed reduction.  
The Comptroller and City Solicitor has advised that, in order to be lawful, a 
consultation needs to follow the Gunning principles; i.e. ‘it needs to take place at a 
formative stage, enough information and time must be given to permit intelligent 
consideration and response and the decision maker must conscientiously take the 
product of the consultation into account when reaching their decision’.  

Members are therefore asked to consider a temporary reduction in the quorum of the 
BRC, from 5 to 4 non-resident Members, to ensure a quorum at the September and 
December 2019 BRC Meetings.  The issue of Membership will then be considered, 
as part of the wider Housing Governance review, which is due to be revisited by the 
Policy and Resources Committee. Members are asked to note that, by the end of 
September 2019, the new dispensations regime would have been in place for 6 
months. 
 

  Recommendations

The Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) and the Court of Common Council be 
recommended to approve:

Page 13

Agenda Item 11



1. A temporary reduction in the quorum of the Barbican Residential Committee by 
one; i.e. from 5 to 4 non-resident Members, until such time as another non-
resident member is appointed, or until the end of 2019.

2. In the event of the BRC being unable to recruit more non-resident Members by the 
September 2019 meeting; by which time the new dispensations regime will have 
been in place for 6 months,  the Policy and Resources Committee be asked to 
revisit the Housing Governance Review, including the fut
[...]
 The Barbican car parks are underused with a large number of vacant car 
parking spaces that could be put to much better use (including the provision of 
storage units for residents);

 The City Corporation has begun the process of a ‘Fundamental Review’ of its 
operations, as part of which Efficiency Savings and further Income Generation 
from its property assets will need to be looked at;

 The City Corporation is carrying out a general review of all its car parks within 
the City.

At its meeting on 21 June 2018, the BRC received a report on the Charging Policy 
for Car Parking on the Barbican Estate.  The Committee agreed a number of reviews 
and that the Member/Officer Working Party convene further meetings, before 
bringing a report back for an annual review to the BRC.  The Working Party has met 
and made recommendations for the 2019-2020 year and, this report comprises an 
overview of its considerations and its recommendations.     
 

Recommendations

The Barbican Residential Committee is asked to endorse the work and 
recommendations of the Member/Officer Working Party and specifically, to:

Car Parking

1. Pause the Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year at 
£1,340 per annum and review charges again in 2020.

Page 27

Agenda Item 13



Stores

2. Increase the rents for Stores within Barbican buildings (that is, Stores not 
constructed in the car parks) from £25 to £27.50 per square foot per annum 
(which are all classed as small/standard Stores) over the next 2 years to £358 
(and from £326 to £336 from September 2019) and subject to review again in 
2020. 

3. To pause rents for the resident new Stores in the car parks at £20.00 per square 
foot per annum and subject to review in 2020.

4. To pause rents for the non-resident new Stores in the car parks at £40.00 
including vat per square foot per annum and subject to review in 2020.

Main Report
Background

1. Expenditure on car parking on the Barbican Estate has for some year
[...]
Charge  302 302
  
Total Income  1539 1471
  
Expenditure  -1777 -1777
  
  -238 -306

P
age 39



Appendix 5
Financial Forecast – Stores outside Car Park
STORES OUTSIDE CAR 
PARK    
  Original Revised 
  Budget Position
  2019-20 2019-20
Income £ 000’s    

   
Existing Stores in 
Residential Blocks Stores @ £326 284  
Existing Stores in 
Residential Blocks Stores @ £326 rising to £336 from end of Sept 2019 331
  
Expenditure  -359 -359
  
  -75 -28

P
age 40



Committee(s)

Residents’ Consultation Committee
Barbican Residential Committee 

Date(s):

10062019
17062019

Subject:
Progress of Sales & Lettings

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Anne Mason

For Information

Summary 

This report, which is for information, is to advise members of the sales and 
lettings that have been approved by officers since your last meeting. 
Approval is under delegated authority and in accordance with Standing 
Orders. The report also provides information on surrenders of tenancies 
received and the number of flat sales to date.
 

Recommendation:
That the report be noted.

Main Report

BACKGROUND

1. The acceptance of surrenders of tenancies and the sale and letting of flats are 
dealt with under delegated authority.

SURRENDERS/TERMINATIONS

2.
Case 
No

Type Floor Rent Per 
Annum

Tenancy 
commenced/
expired

Reason for
Surrender

Date of 
Surrender

1 F2A 1 £18,300 01/09/2018
31/08/2021

Move to a 
larger 

property
24/07/2019

2 93 1 £22,300 25/03/2017 
24/03/2020 None given 29/07/2019

Page 41

Agenda Item 14



RIGHT TO BUY SALES  

 3.    
7 May 2019 5 February 2019

Sales Completed 1079 1079
Total Market Value £94,546,908.01 £94,546,908.01
Total Discount £29,539,064.26 £29,539,064.26
NET PRICE £65,007,843.75 £65,007,843.75

OPEN MARKET SALES

4. 

5. Fifteen exchanges of sold flats have taken place with the sum of £720,254 
being paid to the City of London. 

6.      The freeholds of 14 flats in Wallside have b
[...]
an Residential Committee
	12 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA 18-19 with KPIs  for WP April 2019

	13 Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores - Annual Review
	DCS 0719 Charging Policy for Car Parking & Stores appendices June 2019

	14 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	15 Update report
	DCS 0619 Update Appendix 1 Property Services

	16 Barbican Arrears
	20 Non-Public Minutes
	21 Minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party
	22 Barbican Arrears - appendix
	23 Housing Management System Upgrade
	Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet
	Appendix 2 - Costed Risk Register
	Appendix 3 - Approved PT3 Report

	24 Enforcement Action
	BRC - LEASE ENFORCEMENTS (NOV 2017) - APX 1
	DCS 2117 Lease Enforcements Appendix A
	DCS 2117 Lease Enforcements Appendix B
	DCS 2117 Lease Enforcements Appendix C comments from members & residents
	DCS 0318 Lease Enforcements - APX 2
	DCS 0318 Appendix A - Breach of Lease Protocol
	BRC - LEASE DISPUTE WOODEN FLOORS (JAN 2019)

	26 Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

Monday, 17 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 June 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Mary Durcan
Michael Hudson
Jeremy Mayhew

Barbara Newman
Graham Packham
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Deputy John Tomlinson
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Michael Bennett - Community and Children's Services
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department

1. APOLOGIES 
It was proposed by Deputy Bradshaw, Seconded by Randall Anderson and 
agreed that Barbara Newman take the Chair until the election of the Chairman 
at agenda item 4.

Apologies were received from Deputy John Tomlinson and Chris Boden.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
The following Resident Members had declarable pecuniary interests in respect 
of agenda item 13, Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores Annual Review 
and had received dispensations to speak but not vote:

Randall Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw



Barbara Newman

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Order of the Court dated 25 April 2019 was received.

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

Being the only Member willing to serve, it was RESOLVED, that – Michael 
Hudson be elected as Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee for the 
ensuing year.

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.

Being the only Member willing to serve, it was RESOLVED, that – Mark 
Wheatley be elected as Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential 
Committee for the ensuing year.

6. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN (OR THEIR 
REPRESENTATIVE) TO THE CULTURE MILE WORKING PARTY 
RESOLVED, That - Randall Anderson be appointed as the Chairman’s 
representative on the Culture Mile Working Party for the ensuing year.

7. TO APPOINT THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 
As there were 3 expressions of interest for 2 resident vacancies on the Car 
Park Charges Working Party it was RESOLVED, that :

Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy David Bradshaw; and
Randall Anderson

Be appointed to the Car Park Charges Working Party for the ensuing year.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2019 be 
approved.

Matters arising
In respect of the estimates on the lifecycle and cost of the future re-roofing 
works, including any financial implications on the warranties, the Assistant 
Director, Barbican and Property Services advised that the estimates would be 
presented to the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee’s Asset 
Maintenance Working Party for scrutiny in September 2019, ahead of being 
presented to the RCC and BRC.  The RCC had met on Monday 10th June 2019 
and were content with this approach.

9. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' 
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list.  



10. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 
COMMITTEE (RCC) 
Members received the draft minutes of the meeting of the RCC held on 10th 
June 2019.

In respect of the RCC’s request for a working party to look into anti-social 
behaviour, the Chairman of the Barbican Association Security Committee was 
in attendance and advised that this fell within his Committee’s remit.  Members 
agreed that, whilst there was already a large number of RCC Working Parties, 
the RCC were entitled to organise an additional one looking specifically at anti-
social behaviour.  However, due to limited resources, this Working Party could 
not administered or attended by City of London Corporation officers.

11. THE QUORUM OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of a temporary 
reduction in the quorum of the BRC, from 4 to 3 Members, to ensure that the 
meeting of the BRC in September 2019 would be quorate.  The Chairman 
asked if Ward Deputies could assist in recruiting new non-resident Members 
and had noted the level of Member interest at the Barbican 50 commemoration 
the previous weekend.  

RESOLVED, that – the Policy and Resources Committee be recommended to 
approve: 

1. A temporary reduction in the quorum of the Barbican Residential 
Committee by one; i.e. from 4 to 3 non-resident Members, until such 
time as another non-resident member is appointed, or until the end of 
2019.

2. In the event of the BRC being unable to recruit more non-resident 
Members by the September 2019 meeting, and by which time the new 
dispensations regime would have been in place for 6 months, the Policy 
and Resources Committee be asked to revisit the Housing Governance 
Review, including the future membership of the BRC.  

12. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the performance of estate wide Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the quarter January to March 2019.  The report also 
detailed comments from the House Officers and the Resident Working Party 
and an on-going action plan for each of the SLA’s

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

13. CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES - ANNUAL 
REVIEW 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Annual Review of a Charging Policy for Car Parking 
and Stores.  



There was some challenge to the accounting methodology and the level of 
increase in respect of supervision and management.   The Chamberlain offered 
to circulate a schedule clarifying the baggage stores costs for the last two 
years.  

Members noted there was currently no waiting list for new stores or for car 
parking spaces.  Members also noted that, last year, the BRC had agreed to let 
10% of the stores to close by non-residents, six months after the first lettings to 
residents.  Given the potential number of residents in close proximity to the 
Barbican Estate, and the possibility that the waiting list could increase, 
Members asked if this could be relaxed, with a higher threshold for seeking 
planning permission.  Members asked to see the current level of occupancy of 
the car park, with totals, and if this could be included in the appendix in future 
reports.  Members also felt that the rent of the stores in the Barbican buildings 
should remain at £25 per square foot per annum, that is £326.

RESOLVED, that – the work and recommendations of the Member/Officer 
Party be endorsed, subject to the variations recorded below, and :

1.  The Barbican car park charge per parking space for the ensuing year be 
paused at £1,340 per annum, subject to review in 2020.

2. Rents for Stores within Barbican buildings be paused (that is, stores not 
constructed in the car parks) at £25 per square foot per annum, subject to 
review in 2020 (a variation to the Working Party recommendation). 

3. Rents for the resident occupiers of new stores in the car parks be paused at 
£20.00 per square foot per annum, subject to review in 2020.

4. Rents for the non-resident occupiers of new stores in the car parks be 
paused at £40.00, including vat, per square foot per annum, subject to 
review in 2020.

5. The Stores Management Plan be amended to increase the percentage of 
stores lettings to close by non-residents up to a maximum of 50%, so as to 
avoid the need to continually seek planning permission, but the percentage 
of stores lettings to close by non-residents should not exceed 25% unless 
further authorised by the Barbican Residential Committee.  

14. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the sales and letting approved by officers under 
delegated authority and in accordance with standing orders.  The report also 
provided information on surrenders of tenancies received and the number of flat 
sales to date.

Members noted that Frobisher Crescent was not included as its sales were not 
sales made by the City of London Corporation.  Officers agreed to include them 
in future, to make the report complete.



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

15. UPDATE REPORT 
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services Update 
report.

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

16. BARBICAN ARREARS 
Members received a report in respect of tenant and leaseholder arrears on the 
Barbican Estate and noted a non-public appendix at agenda item 22.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted that this would be Graham Packham’s last meeting, having 
served 7 years on the BRC.   The Chairman and Members thanked Mr 
Packham for his service to the Committee and noted that he had delayed his 
resignation to ensure that day’s meeting would be quorate.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 (Schedule 12A) of the Local Government Act.

Item No Para No(s)
23 3

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 
2019 be approved.

21. MINUTES OF THE CAR PARK CHARGES WORKING PARTY 
RESOLVED, that – the draft minutes of the Car Park Charges Working Party 
held on 2nd April 2019 be received.

22. BARBICAN ARREARS - APPENDIX 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

23. HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE 
Members considered and aproved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services



24. ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

25. BLAKE TOWER 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard.

26. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

The meeting ended at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


